in Economics from the Instituto Tecnológico y 
de Estudios Superiores de Monterrey 
(ITESM), with international experience and 
participation as a speaker in global financial 
forums. 

o Shareholders 

The share capital of the Lending Company is in the amount of Mexican Pesos (MXN) 450 000 000 (four 

hundred and fifty million Mexican Pesos) divided into ordinary, voting shares across different series (A, 

B, C, and D) with 450 000 voting right per percentage of participation. The capital is fully paid up and 

all participations grant the same rights and voting power to the participation holders of the Lending